GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
DELHI SUBORDINATE SERVICES SELECTION BOARD
FC-18, INSTITUTIONAL AREA, KARKARDOOMA, DELHI-92

No.F.1(258)/CC-1I/DSSSB/2015/) &1 — 189 Dated D 2+ 0820/ "L
RESULT NOTICE NO- L 4%

MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTOR (MALE)
IN TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT
UNDER POST CODE 21/2012 AND 42/2013

and 42/2013 on 28/12/2014 and the Tier II examination on 29/03/2015.
Thereafter, the final result was declared vide Result Notice No. 330 dated
24.07.2015, Result Notice No. 341 dated 13.10.2015, corrigendum dated
16.10.2015 and 20.10.2015, and Result Notice No. 459 dated 14.12.2016 and
had nominated 11 candidates (07 candidates under postcode 21/2012 and 04
candidates under post code 42/2013) for the post of Motor Vehicle Inspector
(Male) in Transport Department in the pay scale of Rs. 9300-34800 having
Grade Pay of 4200/- (Non- Gazetted-Non Ministerial).

The candidature of the following candidates was pending for primarily
seeking the requisite clarification regarding admissibility of essential
experience as per the RRs of the post. The Board vide its letter No F.1(258)CC-
II/DSSSB/2015/180 dated 29.07.2015 and subsequent reminder dated
02.09.2015 had requested the User Department, Transport Department to
assist the Board for declaring the pending candidatures. However, without
providing any assjstance, Transport Department vide their letter dated
07.09.2015 informed the Board to make selection as per the notified RRs for
the post. Further, Board vide its letter dated 15.12.2016, again sought
clarification regarding the admissibility of experience certificates of the
candidates, whose cases were pending, but again the User Department has not
provided the same so far.

The essential experience as mentioned in RRs for the post of Motor

Vehicle Inspector is as under: _
“working experience of at least five years in reputed automobile workshop which
undertakes repairs of both light motor vehicles, heavy motor vehicles, heavy
goods vehicles and heavy passenger vehicles fitted with petrol and diesel
engine.”

Accordingly, relying strictly upon the RRs including instruction regarding
the essential experience certificate, the Board has made the preliminary
scrutiny of the dossier of the candidates whose candidature was kept pending
in Result No. 330. }ated 24.07.2015 and 14.12.2016, and hereby reject the

The Board ha} conducted the Tier I examination for post codes 21/2012

candidature of the following candidates for the post of Motor Vehicle Inspector

(Male) in Transport Department under post code 21/2012 and 42/13 due to
reasons mentioned against each.

S| Roll
Hamei o DOB cate Marks | Reason for Rejection
no Number gory
The candidate does not possess the requisite
. experience as per RRs, as the candidate has
Raj Bhushan . . - “
1 08.08.86| UR 98 furnished the experience certificates as “Motor
59000367 e \ . ik
Mechanic” for the periods prior to acquiring of Part
time Diploma in Mechanical Engineering.
The candidate does not possess the requisite
Vikram Singh, ’ experience as per RRs, as the candidate has
2 .02.8 B 74. . . - ,
59000250 16:02:84,-0BC 434 furnished the experience certificates as “Technical
Advisor”.
f The candidate does not possess the requisite
S 1 experience as per RRs, as the candidate has
3 59000384’ 07.04.80| OBC | 72.00 | furnished the experience certificates as
“Procurement Executive” and “Technical Support
System”.




. | The candidate does not possess the requisite
yiras 281‘ 03.79| osc | 70.25 experience as per RRs, as the candidate has
L Chaudh;;y, o ' furnished the experience certificates as “Assistant
330003 Supervisor”.
The candidate does not possess the requisite
Surender : .
i SC/ experience as per RRs, as the candidate has
> | Kumar, 22.04.73 121 . . o @
DGS furnished the experience certificates as “Craft
59000385 . “ . o
Instructor” and “Technical Supervisor”.
Rajesh Kumar OBC The candidate does not possess the requisite
i idate h
: Verma, 15.01.75| /DG 1513 expgrlence as per Rl.Rs, as the F?ndlda e 5 as
59000056 S furnished the experience certificates as “Craft
Instructor/ Training Instructor ”.
The candidate does not possess the requisite
experience as per RRs, as the candidate has
Rahul Sharma, . . i
7 17.08.85| OBC | 116.25 | furnished the experience certificates as ““Job
59000009 1 . . : i )
5 Controller” and other without any Designation or job
} specification.

While every care has been taken in preparing the result, DSSSB

eserves the right to rectify errors and omissions, if any, detected at any
tage.

This issues with the prior approval of the Competent Authority.
S
Qxﬁ/\v’ér\
(Dy. Secretary (CC-II)

0.F.1(258)/CC-1I /DjSSB /2015/ Dated

>opy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

Sr PA to Chairman, DSSSB

Sr PA to Member-II, DSSSB

PA to Secretary, DSSSB,

PA to Consultant-cum-Advisor, DSSSB

Deputy Secretary, (P&P) in duplicate for intimation to the user
Department

6. System Analyst, IT Branch with the request to upload on the website
of the Board
Reception Office
Notice Board

9. Guard Filei
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